

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.8118 of 2018

=====

1. Mahatma Gandhi College, Lahrabad, Piro, Bhojpur through its I/C Principal namely Surya Nath Singh Son of Jag Narayan Singh resident of village Dushadhi Badhar, P.O. and P.S. Piro, District Bhojpur.

.... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Government of Bihar, Patna.
2. The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Government of Bihar, Patna.
3. The Director, Higher Education, Government of Bihar, Patna.
4. The Veer Kunwar Singh University, Bhagalpur, Ara, through its Registrar.
5. The Vice Chancellor, Veer Kunwar Singh University, Ara.
6. The Registrar, Veer Kunwar Singh University, Ara.
7. The Bihar School Examination Board, through the Secretary, Patna.
8. The Chairman, Bihar School Examination Board, Patna.
9. The Secretary, Bihar School Examination Board, Patna.
10. The Controller of Examination, Bihar School Examination Board, Patna.
11. The District Magistrate, Bhojpur.
12. The District Education Officer, Bhojpur.
13. The Sub-Divisional Officer, Piro, Bhojpur.

.... Respondents

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate.
For the Respondent/s : Mr. Narendra Kumar- AC to GP-20
For the B.S.E.B. : Mr. Gyan Shankar, Advocate.

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE CHAKRADHARI SHARAN SINGH
ORAL ORDER

3 07-09-2018

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The petitioner claims to be the Principal of Mahatma Gandhi College, Lahrabad, Piro, Bhojpur, which, according to him, is affiliated with Veer Kunwar Singh University, Ara. It is his grievance that some persons have obtained affiliation for teaching of Intermediate level for the same institution, which is



impermissible under the law.

It is apparent from the pleadings that there is some dispute between the petitioner and some other individual on the questions of management of college in question. If the affiliation has been illegally granted up to intermediate level, it would be for the competent authorities under the Act to take appropriate action. The grievance of the petitioner cannot be entertained in the present proceeding under Article 226 of the Constitution of India.

Accordingly, this writ application is dismissed.

It will, however, be open to the petitioner to pursue his grievance before the appropriate forum.

(Chakradhari Sharan Singh, J)

Amit/-

U			
---	--	--	--

